

No. 10-754

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIVE WHOLESALE SUPPLY, A CORPORATION
CHARTERED BY THE SAC AND FOX TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA EX REL. W.A. "DREW"
EDMONDSON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

RANDOLPH H. BARNHOUSE
Counsel of Record
Luebben Johnson & Barnhouse LLP
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 842-6123 (telephone)
(505) 842-6124 (facsimile)
dbarnhouse@luebbenlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 4, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. THE OKLAHOMA COURT’S PERSONAL JURISDICTION DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS . . . 1

 A. Respondent Ignores the Historic Development of This Court’s Tort-Based Personal Jurisdiction Standard Which was Erroneously Applied by the Oklahoma Court 1

 B. State Regulatory Jurisdiction Does Not Sound in Tort 3

 C. Respondent’s General Jurisdiction Facts do not Support Exercise of Specific Jurisdiction 4

II. RESPONDENT CONFUSES CONSTITUTIONAL INDIAN COMMERCE CLAUSE ISSUES WITH TAXATION AND SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ARGUMENTS. . . 7

 A. Congressional Power is the Issue in this Case 7

 B. Respondent Concedes That This is Not a Tax Case 7

 C. Sovereign Immunity is Not at Issue 8

D. Cigarette Regulation has been Preempted by the Federal Government	10
E. Respondent’s “Indian Trader Statute” Analysis is Flawed	11
1. Preemption analysis is not affected by whether Petitioner is a licensed Indian Trader	11
2. Respondent misinterprets cases allowing taxation of <i>sales</i> to non-members to condone regulation of a tribe’s <i>purchase</i> of goods out-of-state	12
3. Whether Oklahoma can label Petitioner’s product illegal is the very issue requiring this Court’s review .	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	6
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	1, 2
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	2-3, 13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	2, 5
<i>Butler v. Beer Across Am.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (D. Ala. 2000)	6
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	2, 3
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Cent. Mach. Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980)	11
<i>Dep’t of Taxation v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	11, 12
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	1, 2, 3
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010)	8

<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	10
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	10
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	8
<i>Morris v. Barkbuster, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 1277 (8th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Platten v. HG Berm. Exempted Ltd.</i> , 437 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	7
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	10
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	7
<i>Sesow v. Swearingen</i> , 552 P.2d 705 (Okla. 1976)	5
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876)	9
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865)	9
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	4

Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. Tax Comm'n,
380 U.S. 685 (1965) 10

World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 7

Statutes

25 U.S.C. §§ 261, *et seq.* 11

Okla. Stat. tit. 12A, § 2-106(1) 6

Okla. Stat. tit. 12A, § 2-401(2)(a) 6

Other Authorities

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 5.01[3]
(Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2005) 9

Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts* § 5 (2000) 3

W. Page Keeton *et al.*, *Prosser and Keeton on the
Law of Torts* § 2 (5th ed. 1984) 3
